

No. 23-6573

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRENDA EVERS ANDREW,

Petitioner,

-vs-

TAMIKA WHITE, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION DATE PENDING

Gentner F. Drummond
Attorney General of Oklahoma
Joshua L. Lockett
Asst. Attorney General, Director of General Appeals
**Counsel of Record*
Jennifer L. Crabb
Asst. Attorney General, Director of Capital Appeals
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
joshua.lockett@oag.ok.gov
(405) 522-4404
Counsel for Respondent

February 26, 2024

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. ANDREW’S “OTHER BAD ACTS” CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION	10
A. Andrew’s claim is vastly different from that presented to the state court.....	12
B. Andrew cannot show no fair-minded jurist would agree with the OCCA’s denial of relief	18
C. There is no circuit split on the evidentiary issue.....	21
II. NO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW EXISTS BY WHICH ANDREW MAY SEEK RELIEF UNDER A THEORY OF CUMULATIVE ERROR, MUCH LESS ONE THAT RELIES UPON CLAIMS THAT WERE REASONABLY DENIED BY THE STATE COURT.....	24
A. Andrew’s claim of cumulative error relies on a self-serving re-evaluation of her <i>Miranda</i> claim that is supported by neither the facts nor the law.....	25
B. There is no clearly established federal law on the matter	28
C. The deferential standards of the AEDPA prohibit Andrew’s formulation of her cumulative error claim.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Andrew v. Oklahoma</i> , 552 U.S. 1319 (2008).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	18
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	22
<i>Bush v. Carpenter</i> , 926 F.3d 644 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	30
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	21
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017).....	9, 15

<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	18, 20
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	17
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 594 U.S. 731 (2021).....	15
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	22
<i>Frost v. Pryor</i> , 749 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Gipson v. Jordan</i> , 376 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	27, 30
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 643 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	10, 30
<i>Hawkins v. Mullin</i> , 291 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Henderson v. Norris</i> , 118 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Holland v. Allbaugh</i> , 824 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Holley v. Yarbrough</i> , 568 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016).....	22
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	20
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....	22
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	10, 22, 27, 29
<i>Lorraine v. Coyle</i> , 291 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	Passim
<i>Moreland v. Bradshaw</i> , 699 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	20
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	15
<i>Pondexter v. Quarterman</i> , 537 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	19
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	9, 15, 18
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	27
<i>Scott v. Jones</i> , 915 F.2d 1188 (8th Cir. 1990)	28

<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018).....	3, 9, 15
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Day</i> , 754 P.2d 1021 (Wash. App. 1988).....	5
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 900 N.E.2d 565 (Ohio 2008)	5
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 840 N.E.2d 151 (Ohio 2006)	5
<i>State v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Stewart v. Winn</i> , 967 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	28
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	16
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	17
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	21, 27, 30
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	10, 21

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 21

STATE CASES

Andrew v. State,
168 P.3d 1150 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) 2

Cuesta-Rodriguez v. State,
247 P.3d 1192 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011) 17

Scott v. State,
163 So.3d 389 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012) 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 Passim
